## 504204772 01/31/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4251449

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETER SPROGIS	11/22/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOCALITY LEAP, LLC
Street Address:	177 E COLORADO BLVD
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	PASADENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91105

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6320495
Patent Number:	6932698

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: locality.leap@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: LOCALITY LEAP, LLC
Address Line 1: 177 E COLORADO BLVD

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELISABET TOVAR	
SIGNATURE:	/elisabettovar/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20161122\_Sporgis Assignment[5]#page1.tif source=20161122\_Sporgis Assignment[5]#page2.tif

PATENT 504204772 REEL: 041131 FRAME: 0826

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreemen	t ("Assignment") is ent	ered into by and between Locality Leap,
LLC, a limited liability company, he	ereinafter referred to as	"Assignee," and Peter Sprogis, an
individual residing at Vanca	nunr Canada	, hereinafter referred to as
"Assignor," and shall become effect	tive upon being duly sig	gned by the authorized representative of
Assignor ("Effective Date").	, , ,	•

### RECITALS:

Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Assignment and Revenue Share Agreement (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Number 6,320,495 entitled, "Treasure Hunt Game Utilizing GPS Equipped Wireless Communications Devices," filed on March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2000 and issued on November 20<sup>th</sup>, 2001 and U.S. Patent Number 6,932,698 entitled "Treasure Hunt Game Utilizing Wireless Communications Devices and Location Positioning Technology," filed on January 31<sup>st</sup>, 2002 and issued on August 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents").

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

### ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Patents, including the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to any reexamination or reissue of the Patents. This includes, without limitation, the right to prosecute, and receive, all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement.
- Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
  - Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
  - ii. Generally do all lawful acts for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

115

PATENT REEL: 041131 FRAME: 0827

- 3. To the best of Assignor's knowledge and belief, Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.
- 4. To the best of Assignor's knowledge and belief, Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in the Patents and that Assignor has the authority to assign the applicable Patents pursuant to this Assignment.

The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Peter Sprogis (Assignor)

Signature:

Print Name: Peter Sprogis

Title: Inventor

Date: November 22 2016

PATENT REEL: 041131 FRAME: 0828

**RECORDED: 01/31/2017**